

No. 18-16663

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY OF OAKLAND, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
AND THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BP P.L.C., CHEVRON CORPORATION, CONOCOPHILLIPS,
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, AND ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC,
Defendants-Appellees

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California, Case Nos. 17-6011 & 17-6012,
The Honorable William H. Alsup, United States District Judge*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Linda E. Kelly
Peter C. Tolsdorf
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
*Of Counsel for the National
Association of Manufacturers*

Philip S. Goldberg
(Counsel of Record)
Christopher E. Appel
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 783-8400
pgoldberg@shb.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. CLIMATE CHANGE TORT LITIGATION, IN ALL FORMS, HAS BEEN REJECTED AS UNSUPPORTED BY THE LAW.....5

 A. The Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit Have Already Spoken Against the Judiciary’s Involvement in Climate Change Policy5

 B. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Distinguish This Case from *AEP* Do Not Cure the Groundless Nature of Climate Change Tort Litigation.....8

II. INNOVATION, NOT UNFOUNDED LITIGATION, IS THE WAY TO REDUCE FOSSIL FUEL EXTERNALITIES14

III. COURTS HAVE CONSISTENTLY REJECTED ATTEMPTS TO SUBJECT MANUFACTURERS TO LIABILITY FOR DOWNSTREAM EXTERNALITIES OF LAWFUL PRODUCTS 19

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Elec. Power v. Connecticut, 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....*passim*

Bates v. Dow Agrosociences LLC, 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....10

California v. General Motors Corp., No. C06-05755 MJJ,
2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....6, 7

City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., No. A9902369,
1999 WL 809838 (Ct. Com. Pl. Ohio Oct. 7, 1999)21

Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc., 839 F. Supp. 2d 249 (S.D. Miss. 2012),
aff'd, 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013)6, 7

County of Johnson v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 580 F. Supp. 284
(E.D. Tenn. 1984)21

Diamond v. General Motors Corp., 97 Cal. Rptr. 639
(Cal. Ct. App. 1971)20

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998)13

Kim v. Toyota Motor Corp., 424 P.3d 290 (Cal. 2018)19

Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp., 696 F.3d 849
(9th Cir. 2012)*passim*

Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip, 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....13

People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna, 929 P. 2d 596 (Cal.), *cert. denied*,
521 U.S. 1121 (1997)14

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....10

Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., 309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)21

Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Denise E. Antolini, *Modernizing Public Nuisance: Solving the Paradox of the Special Injury Rule*, 28 Ecol. L.Q. 755 (2001).....20

BP and Clean Energy Partner to Expand U.S. Renewable Natural Gas Transportation Fueling Capabilities, BP, Mar. 1, 2017, at https://www.bp.com/en_us/bp-us/media-room/press-releases/bp-and-clean-energy-partner-to-expand-us-renewable-natural-gas-transportation-fuelingcapabilities.html..... 17-18

Brief for Appellant, *Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.*, 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....14

Climate Change and Energy Transition, Shell, at <https://www.shell.com/sustainability/environment/climate-change.html>.....17

George Constable & Bob Somerville, *A Century of Innovation: Twenty Engineering Achievements That Transformed Our Lives* (Joseph Henry Press 2003).....14

Cathy Cram, *How ConocoPhillips Works With Stakeholders to Deliver Natural Gas and Oil Sustainability*, Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs., Aug. 7, 2018, at <https://www.shopfloor.org/2018/08/conocophillips-works-stakeholders-deliver-natural-gas-sustainable-way/>17

Ross Eisenberg, *Forget the Green New Deal. Let’s Get to Work on a Real Climate Bill*, Politico, Mar. 27, 2019, at <https://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2019/03/27/green-new-deal-climate-bill-226239>4

Energy Efficiency Policies and Programs, Dep’t of Energy, Office of Efficiency & Renewable Energy, at <https://www.energy.gov/eere/slsc/energy-efficiency-policies-and-programs>16

Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury: Reporter’s Study, Am. Law Inst. (1991).....18

Fact Sheet: Advanced Coal Technologies, National Mining Ass’n,
at <https://nma.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/FINAL-Advanced-Coal-Technologies-2018.pdf> 15-16

James Fallows, *Dirty Coal, Clean Future*, The Atlantic (Dec. 2010),
at <http://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/2010/12/dirty-coal-clean-future/8307/>15

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, *In re ExxonMobil Corp.*,
No. 096-297222-18 (Tex. Dist. Ct.–Tarrant Cty. Apr. 24, 2018)8, 9

Phil Goldberg, Christopher E. Appel & Victor E. Schwartz, *The Liability Engine that Could Not: Why Decades-Long Litigation Pursuit of Natural Resource Suppliers Should Grind to a Halt*,
12 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 47 (2016).....19

Greenhouse Gas Management, Chevron, at
<https://www.chevron.com/corporate-responsibility/climate-change/greenhouse-gas-management>17

Anna Hirtenstein, *Big Oil Becomes Greener with Progress in Cutting Pollution*, Bloomberg, Sept. 18, 2017, at
<https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-09-18/big-oil-becomes-greener-with-cuts-to-greenhouse-gas-pollution>16

Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks, 1990-2015,
Envtl. Prot. Agency (2017), at
https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-02/documents/2017_complete_report.pdf18

Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks, 1990-2017,
Envtl. Prot. Agency (2019), at
<https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2019-02/documents/us-ghg-inventory-2019-main-text.pdf>18

Meeting Needs and Reducing Emissions, EnergyFactor, ExxonMobil,
at <https://energyfactor.exxonmobil.com/-news/meeting-needs-and-reducing-emissions/>17

William L. Prosser, *Private Action for Public Nuisance*,
52 Va. L. Rev. 997 (1966) 13-14

Robert Rapier, *The U.S. Leads All Countries In Lowering Carbon Dioxide Emissions*, Forbes.com, June 19, 2016, at <https://www.forbes.com/sites/rrapier/2016/06/19/the-u-s-leads-all-countries-in-lowering-carbon-dioxide-emissions/#351312ae5f48>.....18

Reducing Emissions – Mitigating Greenhouse Gas Emissions Within Our Own Operations, ExxonMobil, at <https://corporate.exxonmobil.com/en/current-issues/climate-policy/climate-perspectives/natural-gas-reducing-ghg-emissions>17

Robert B. Reich, *Don’t Democrats Believe in Democracy?*, Wall St. J., Jan. 12, 2000, at A224

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821A (1979).....12

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 829A (1979).....13

Restatement of the Law, Third: Prods. Liab. § 2 (1998)19

Victor E. Schwartz, Phil Goldberg & Christopher E. Appel, *Can Governments Impose a New Tort Duty to Prevent External Risks? The “No-Fault” Theories Behind Today’s High-Stakes Government Recoupment Suits*, 44 Wake Forest L. Rev. 923 (2009).....21

Symposium, *The Role of State Attorneys General in National Environmental Policy*, 30 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 335 (2005).....5

Taking Action on Climate Change, ConocoPhillips, at <http://www.conocophillips.com/environment/climate-change/climate-change-action-plan/>17

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Am. Elec. Power v. Connecticut*, 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....9
